Sdn. Bhd. (‘OSB’) comprising 30,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 60% equity shares in
OSB, for a total consideration of RM30,000.

	 On 27 March 2017, Multiple Reward Sdn. Bhd. (‘MRSB’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered
into a Shareholders’ Agreement with Choo Puay Sim and Blesilda Arquiza Choo, in relation to the joint venture
entity, Majestic Ring Sdn. Bhd. in which MRSB has 50% of effective interest. The joint venture entity is to
carry on the business of operating one or more bakery under the brandname of “Komugi”.

114

CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 A

N
D

BU
SI

N
ES

S
RE

VI
EW

CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 G

O
VE

RN
A

N
CE

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2016 (CONT’D)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 Certain comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 have been reclassified to conform
with current year’s presentation. These reclassifications do not have an impact on the retained earnings of
the Group.

		  Group
				   As previously	 Reclassi-	 As
				   reported	 fication	 restated
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

31 December 2015

Statements of profit or loss and other
  comprehensive income

Cost of sales			   (65,099)	 (353)	 (65,452)
Other operating income	 	 	 8,635	 (235)	 8,400
Selling and distribution costs	 	 	 (31,455)	 588	 (30,867)

36.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs

(a)	 New MFRSs adopted during the financial year

	 The Group and the Company adopted the following Standards of the MFRS Framework that were
issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (‘MASB’) during the financial year.

Description	 Effective Date

MFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	 1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 128 Investment Entities:	 1 January 2016
  Applying the Consolidation Exception
Amendments to MFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in	 1 January 2016
  Joint Operations
Amendments to MFRS 101 Disclosure Initiative	 1 January 2016